

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES McCrORY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Lindsey C Boney IV
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000
lboney@bradley.com

Mark Loudon-Brown*
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton Street NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-1202
mloudonbrown@schr.org

M. Chris Fabricant
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5340
cfabricant@innocenceproject.org

March 27, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE CIRCUITS
 ARE SPLIT, AND THE SPLIT HAS SINCE BEEN
 WIDENED BY A STATE HIGH COURT DECISION
 ISSUED EARLIER THIS MONTH 2

 II. HAVING CONCEDED A CIRCUIT SPLIT, THE
 STATE ATTEMPTS TO SHIELD THE QUESTION
 FROM REVIEW BY INCORRECTLY CLAIMING
 THAT THE DECISION BELOW RESTED ON AN
 ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE GROUND 4

 III. THE STATE’S OUTLANDISH CLAIM—THAT THE
 ONLY EXPERT TESTIMONY PRESENTED AT
 TRIAL WAS NOT MATERIAL TO THE
 CONVICTION—CANNOT BE DEFENDED 5

 IV. NO COURT HAS EVER CONSIDERED THE
 MERITS OF MR. MCCRORY’S NEW EVIDENCE 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	8
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 485 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	7
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , No. A22-0749, 2024 WL 1080968 (Minn. Mar. 13, 2024)	3
<i>Starks v. City of Waukegan</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9
<i>State v. Denton</i> , No. 04-R-330, 2020 WL 7232303 (Super. Ct. Ware Co. Ga. Feb. 7, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Addison</i> , 498 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 708 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	12

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b).....	4, 5
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e).....	4, 5, 9

Other Authorities

Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, <i>Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact</i> , 59 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 1159 (2008).....	7
--	---

Innocence Project, “Description of Bite Mark Exonerations,”
<https://innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/DESCRIPTION-OF-BITE-MARK-EXONERATIONS-Updated-10.18.23>11

Liliana Segura and Jordan Smith, “Duty to Correct: A Bogus Bite Mark Sent Him to Prison for Murder. Alabama Wants to Keep Him There.” *The Intercept* (Mar. 12, 2022)10

NIST Interagency Report, “Bite Mark Analysis: A NIST Scientific Foundation Review” (Mar. 2023), available at <https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/ir/2023/NIST.IR.8352.pdf>8

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, *Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (Sept. 2016)7
